

MERYLLION

R e s o u r c e s

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.

Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Meryllion Resources Corp.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Meryllion Resources Corp. (the Company), which comprise the statements of financial position as at September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of cash flows and statements of changes in equity for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with those requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern

We draw your attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a comprehensive loss of \$394,216 the year ended September 30, 2022. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the annual management's discussion and analysis, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other



matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Pat Kenney.

Clearhouse LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Mississauga, Ontario
January 23, 2023

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	As at September 30, 2022	As at September 30, 2021
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
CURRENT			
Cash		66,549	554,621
Amounts receivable		42,185	25,018
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		108,734	579,639
Exploration and evaluation assets	9	478,471	32,932
TOTAL ASSETS		587,205	612,571
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8	82,997	241,221
TOTAL LIABILITIES		82,997	241,221
EQUITY			
Share capital	7b)	17,002,806	16,560,231
Warrant reserve	7c)	65,581	65,581
Share-option reserve	7d)	680,703	596,204
Deficit		(17,244,882)	(16,850,666)
Total equity		504,208	371,350
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		587,205	612,571

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Going concern (Note 1)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

“Richard Revelins”
 Director

“Guy Charette”
 Director

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended September 30,
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES			
Professional fees	8	126,167	114,472
Management fees	8	103,497	144,000
Office and administration		51,187	4,340
Regulatory and filing fees		27,871	30,137
Share-based payments	7d), 8	84,49	247,296
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES		393,221	540,245
Foreign exchange loss		995	378
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		394,216	540,623
LOSS PER SHARE, basic and diluted		(0.02)	(0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares, basic and diluted		24,446,106	14,948,595

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Shares Issued	Share Capital	Share-option Reserve	Warrants	Deficit	Total
Balance, September 30, 2020			\$ 15,801,871	\$ 348,908	\$ 65,581	\$ (16,310,043)	\$ (93,683)
Private placement	7b)	9,114,842	723,775	-	-	-	723,775
Share issuance costs	7b)	11,134,998	(10,440)	-	-	-	(10,440)
Shares for debt	7b)	200,000	20,000	-	-	-	20,000
Shares for services	7b)	385,000	25,025	-	-	-	25,025
Share-based payments	7d)	-	-	247,296	-	-	247,296
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(540,623)	(540,623)
Balance, September 30, 2021		20,834,840	16,560,231	596,204	65,581	(16,850,666)	371,350
Shares for debt	7b)	900,000	63,000	-	-	-	63,000
Private placement	7b)	6,154,615	400,050	-	-	-	400,050
Share issuance costs	7b)	-	(20,475)	-	-	-	(20,475)
Share-based payments	7d)	-	-	84,499	-	-	84,499
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(394,216)	(394,216)
Balance, September 30, 2022		27,889,455	17,002,806	680,703	65,581	(17,244,882)	504,208

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Statements of Changes in Cash Flows
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net loss for the year		(394,216)	(540,623)
Items not affecting cash:			
Settlement of debt		-	25,025
Shared-based compensation	7d)	84,499	247,296
		(309,717)	(268,302)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Amounts receivable		(17,167)	(10,036)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7b)	(95,224)	125,114
Cash flows (used in) operating activities		(422,108)	(153,224)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from private placement	7b)	400,050	723,775
Share issuance costs	7b)	(20,475)	(10,440)
Cash flows from financing activities		379,575	713,335
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets	9	(445,539)	(32,932)
Cash flows (used in) investing activities		(445,539)	(32,932)
Change in cash during the year		(488,072)	527,179
Cash, beginning of year		554,621	27,442
Cash, end of year		66,549	554,621
<i>Non-cash activities:</i>			
Shares for debt	7b)	\$ 63,000	\$ 20,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Meryllion Resources Corp. (the “Company” or “Meryllion”) was incorporated on July 25, 2013 under the laws of British Columbia as a wholly owned subsidiary of Kaizen Discovery Inc., formerly Concordia Resource Corp. (“Concordia”). On December 4, 2013, a Plan of Arrangement (the “Arrangement”) was approved by the shareholders of Concordia whereby Concordia distributed 100% of its interest in the Company to its shareholders. Concurrently with the completion of the Arrangement, Meryllion Resources Corp. together with its subsidiaries (collectively known as the “Company” or “Meryllion”) obtained approval to list its common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) and began trading under the ticker symbol MYR on December 6, 2013. On May 13, 2015, the Company received approval to list its common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”), and voluntarily delisted its common shares from the TSX-V.

The Company’s head office is located at 301-217 Queen St. West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5V 0R2.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown and the financial statements do not given effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and the classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue operating as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

At September 30, 2022, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$17,244,882 (September 30, 2021 - \$16,850,666) and working capital of \$25,737 (September 30, 2021 – \$338,418). The Company incurred a net loss of \$394,216 during the year ended September 30, 2022 (2021 - \$540,623). These circumstances raise material uncertainties which may cast substantial doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its ongoing obligations as they come due, and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise adequate financing to meet its present and future commitments and to generate profitable operations in the future.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(a) Statement of compliance

These annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

The policies applied in these financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of January 23, 2023, the date the Board of Directors approved the financial statements.

(b) Basis of presentation

These annual financial statements are expressed in Canadian Dollars, the Company’s presentation and functional currency and have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. These annual financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The accounting policies set out in Note 3 have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these annual financial statements as if the policies have always been in effect.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and related footnote disclosures. Use of available information and the application of judgment are inherent in the formation of estimates. Actual results in the future can differ from these estimates, which may be material to future financial statements.

Significant estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are outlined below:

- Going concern - Management assessment of going concern and uncertainties of the Company's ability to raise additional capital and/or obtain financing to meet its commitments.
- Valuation of share-based payments - Black-Scholes valuation model is used for the valuation of the share-based payments granted and the assumptions used for the valuation include volatility of the share price, risk free interest rate and the life of the warrant granted. These assumptions are highly subjective and materially affect the calculated fair value.
- Recoverability of deferred income tax assets – assessing whether the realization of tax losses against future taxable income for income tax purposes is probable.
- Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets - assessed for impairment when indicators and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

(b) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost. The Company does not have any significant legal or constructive obligations as at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Loss per share

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents such as outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period if dilutive. The Company uses the treasury stock method of calculating fully diluted per share amounts whereby any proceeds from the exercise of stock options or other dilutive instruments are assumed to be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year. Diluted loss per share has not been presented separately as the outstanding options and warrants are anti-dilutive for each period presented.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank balances, deposits held at call and certificates of deposits and money market instruments, including cashable guaranteed investment certificates with an original term to maturity of three months or less at date of purchase.

(e) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in net loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.

Current tax

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is accounted for using the liability method, providing for the tax effect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their respective tax bases.

A deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences except where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill, or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

A deferred income tax asset is recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax credits and losses can be utilized, except where the deferred income tax asset related to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(e) Income taxes (Continued)

In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis using the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realized, based on tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(f) Share-based compensation

The Company grants share-based awards to certain officers, employees, directors and other eligible persons. For equity-settled awards, the fair value is charged to profit or loss and credited to the related reserve account, on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, after adjusting for the estimated number of awards that are expected to vest.

The fair value of the equity-settled awards is determined at the date of the grant. In calculating fair value, no account is taken of any vesting conditions, other than conditions linked to the price of the shares of the Company. The fair value is determined by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

At each reporting date, the cumulative expense representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and management's best estimate of the awards that are ultimately expected to vest is computed. The movement in cumulative expense is recognized in profit or loss with a corresponding entry against the related reserve. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in profit or loss, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares and warrants are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(h) Financial instruments

Recognition

The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability on the statement of financial position when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized either when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or when cash flows expire. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

A write-off of a financial asset (or a portion thereof) constitutes a derecognition event. Write-off occurs when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the contractual cash flows on a financial asset.

Classification and measurement

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according to the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value, either through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); and
- those to be measured subsequently at amortized cost.

The classification and measurement of financial assets after initial recognition at fair value depends on the business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding, are generally measured at amortized cost at each subsequent reporting period. All other financial assets are measured at their fair values at each subsequent reporting period, with any changes recorded through profit or loss or through other comprehensive income (which designation is made as an irrevocable election at the time of recognition). After initial recognition at fair value, financial liabilities are classified and measured at either:

- amortized cost;
- FVTPL, if the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of recognition, or when required (for items such as instruments held for trading or derivatives); or
- FVTOCI, when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company's credit risk.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(h) Financial instruments (Continued)

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of a financial asset or financial liability classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost are included in the fair value of the instrument on initial recognition. Transaction costs for financial assets and financial liabilities classified at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Fair value of financial instruments

The determination of the fair value of financial assets and liabilities, for which there is no observable market price, requires the use of valuation techniques. For financial instruments that trade infrequently and have little price transparency, fair value is less objective as such it requires varying degrees of judgment. The use of judgment in valuing financial instruments includes assessing qualitative factors such on liquidity, concentration, uncertainty of market factors, pricing assumptions and other risks affecting the particular instrument.

The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Level 1: Quoted market price in an active market for an identical instrument.

Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs derived either directly or indirectly from market prices. This category includes instruments valued using quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments, quoted market prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.

Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted market prices for similar instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

As of September 30, 2022, all of the Company's financial instruments are recorded at amortized cost in the statements of financial position.

(i) Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with any financial assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(j) Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties, which may be individuals or corporate entities, are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount.

(k) Exploration and evaluation assets

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, costs directly associated with the exploration project are capitalized as either tangible or intangible exploration and evaluation assets ("E&E") according to the nature of the asset acquired. Such E&E costs may include undeveloped land acquisition, geological, geophysical and seismic, exploratory drilling and completion, testing, decommissioning and directly attributable internal costs. E&E costs are not depleted and are carried forward until technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determined. The technical feasibility and commercial viability of a mineral resource is considered to be established when proved and or probable mineral reserves are determined to exist. All such carried costs are subject to technical, commercial and management review at least once a year to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the exploratory activity. When this is no longer the case, impairment costs are expensed. Upon determination of mineral reserves, E&E assets attributed to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to development and production assets within property, plant and equipment, net of any impairment. Expired land costs are also expensed to exploration and evaluation expense as they occur.

(l) Foreign currency

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the exchange rate as at the date of the transaction.

At each statement of financial position date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the period-end foreign exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions and balances are included in profit or loss and presented within operating expenses.

4. FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Applied

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 or later periods.

IAS 1 – *Presentation of Financial Statements* (“IAS 1”) was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company’s right to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company’s own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023.

IAS 37 – *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* (“IAS 37”) was amended. The amendments clarify that when assessing if a contract is onerous, the cost of fulfilling the contract includes all costs that relate directly to the contract – i.e. a full-cost approach. Such costs include both the incremental costs of the contract (i.e. costs a company would avoid if it did not have the contract) and an allocation of other direct costs incurred on activities required to fulfill the contract – e.g. contract management and supervision, or depreciation of equipment used in fulfilling the contract. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022.

IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations* (“IFRS 3”) was amended. The amendments introduce new exceptions to the recognition and measurement principles in IFRS 3 to ensure that the update in references to the revised conceptual framework does not change which assets and liabilities qualify for recognition in a business combination. An acquirer should apply the definition of a liability in IAS 37 – rather than the definition in the Conceptual Framework – to determine whether a present obligation exists at the acquisition date as a result of past events. For a levy in the scope of IFRIC 21, the acquirer should apply the criteria in IFRIC 21 to determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by the acquisition date. In addition, the amendments clarify that the acquirer should not recognize a contingent asset at the acquisition date. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Designation and valuation of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

All of the Company’s financial instruments are classified as amortized costs. All financial instruments are measured in the statement of financial position at fair value initially. Subsequent measurement and changes in fair value will depend on their initial classification.

The Company has designated its cash and amounts receivable as amortized cost and accounts payable and accrued liabilities as amortized cost. Cash and accounts receivable are included in current assets due to their short-term nature. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are included in current liabilities due to their short-term nature.

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The Company's financial instruments are as follows:

	As at	
	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
Financial assets		
Assets at amortized cost		
Cash	\$ 66,549	\$ 554,621
Amounts receivable	42,185	25,018
Total financial assets	\$ 108,734	\$ 579,639
Financial liabilities		
Liabilities at amortized cost		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 82,997	\$ 241,221
Total financial liabilities	\$ 82,997	\$ 241,221

(b) Financial risks

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The Company manages risks to minimize potential losses. The main objective of the Company's risk management process is to ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the amounts disclosed in the condensed interim statement of financial position. Credit risk associated with cash is minimized by placing these instruments with major Canadian financial institutions with strong investment-grade ratings as determined by a primary ratings agency.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due.

At September 30, 2022, the Company had a cash balance of \$66,549 (September 30, 2021 - \$554,621) to settle current liabilities of \$82,997 (September 30, 2021 - \$241,221). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

The Company intends to finance future requirements from share issuances, debt or other sources. There can be no certainty of the Company's ability to raise additional financing through these means.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risks (Continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market factors. Market risk comprises three types of risk: price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Company is not exposed to price risks.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk.

6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital to an acceptable risk.

The Company depends on external financing to fund its activities and there can be no guarantee that external financing will be available at terms acceptable to the Company. The Company does not believe its current working capital is sufficient to maintain its core operations for the next twelve months, and additional funding will be required by the Company to complete its strategic objectives and continue as a going concern. There is no certainty that additional financing at terms that are acceptable to the Company will be available. The capital structure of the Company currently consists of common shares, warrants and stock options. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt or new shares. Management reviews its capital management approach on a regular basis. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 and the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

Unlimited Class A common shares without par value.

(b) Issued and outstanding

For the year ended September 30, 2022

As at September 30, 2022, the Company had 27,889,455 (September 30, 2021 - 20,834,840) common shares issued and outstanding.

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company completed a shares-for-debt transaction pursuant to which the Company issued a total of 900,000 common shares at deemed issue a price of \$0.07 per share in settlement of \$63,000 of outstanding management fees owing to two of the Company's officers and directors.

On April 7, 2022, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement, pursuant to which the Company has issued a total of 6,154,615 common shares at a price of \$0.065 per share for gross proceeds of \$400,050. Share issuance costs related to the private placement were \$20,475.

Certain insiders of the Company subscribed for a total of 2,307,693 common shares pursuant to the Private Placement (Note 8).

For the year ended September 30, 2021

In March 2021, 200,000 common shares with a fair value of \$20,000 were issued to settle debts owed to certain prior directors of the Company.

In March 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 4,615,383 common shares in the capital stock of the Company at a price of \$0.065 per share for gross proceeds of \$300,000 (Note 8). Share issuance costs related to the private placement and shares for debt transaction were \$6,160.

In April 2021, the Company completed the second and final tranche of its non-brokered private placement and issued 6,519,615 common shares in the capital stock of the Company at a price of \$0.065 per share for gross proceeds of \$423,775 and issued 385,000 common shares at a price of \$0.065 to settle services totaling \$25,025. Share issuance costs related to the private placement and shares for debt transaction were \$4,280.

(c) Warrants

The Company did not have any outstanding warrants as at September 30, 2022 (September 30, 2021 - Nil).

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(d) Stock options

The Company has implemented a stock option plan whereby the Board of Directors of the Company may grant directors, officers, employees and consultants' stock options to acquire common shares of the Company. Under the stock option plan, options granted are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding ten years. The plan is administered by the Board of Directors, which determines individual eligibility under the plan, the number of shares reserved underlying the options granted to each individual (not exceeding 10% of issued and outstanding shares to any insider; not exceeding 2% of the issued and outstanding shares to any consultant or persons employed to provide investor relations services) and any vesting period which, pursuant to the stock option plan can be determined and imposed by the Board of Directors. As at September 30, 2022, the maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance under the plan is 2,788,945.

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance at September 30, 2020	-	-
Granted	2,290,000	0.111
Balance at September 30, 2021	2,290,000	0.111
Granted	950,000	0.110
Forfeited	(950,000)	0.110
Balance at September 30, 2022	2,290,000	0.111

For the year ended September 30, 2022

On September 26, 2022, the Company granted an aggregate of 950,000 incentive stock options: 450,000 with an exercise price of \$0.105 each and 500,000 with an exercise price of \$0.115 each, to certain officers, directors and consultants of the Company. The options vest immediately and are exercisable for a period of 60 months from date of issuance.

During the year ended September 30, 2022, a total of 950,000 options, of which 450,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.105 each and 500,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.115 each were forfeited.

For the year ended September 30, 2021

On March 19, 2021, the Company granted an aggregate of 900,000 incentive stock options, with an exercise price of \$0.105 each, to certain officers and directors of the Company. The options vest immediately and are exercisable for a period of 60 months from date of issuance.

On May 27, 2021, the Company granted an aggregate of 1,390,000 incentive stock options, with an exercise price of \$0.115 each, to certain officers, directors and consultants of the Company. The options vest immediately and are exercisable for a period of 60 months from date of issuance.

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(d) Stock options (Continued)

The Company had 2,290,000 outstanding stock options as at September 30, 2022 (September 30, 2021 - 2,290,000).

Grant Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Life (yrs)	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable
September 26, 2022	0.105	4.99	450,000	450,000
September 26, 2022	0.115	4.99	500,000	500,000
March 19, 2021	0.105	3.47	450,000	450,000
May 27, 2021	0.115	3.66	890,000	890,000
	0.111	4.17	2,290,000	2,290,000

The fair value of the Company's stock options issued was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions for the periods ended September 30:

	2022	2021
Expected volatility (based on historical share prices)	226%	195%-198%
Risk-free interest rate	3.50%	0.90%-0.99%
Expected life (years)	5	5
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Forfeiture rate	Nil	Nil
Underlying share price	\$0.09	\$0.105-\$0.115

The compensation expense and charge to contributed surplus relating to the vesting of stock options for the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$84,499 (2021 - \$247,296). The average fair value of each option granted during the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$0.09 (2021 - \$0.102-\$0.112).

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties are incurred in the normal course of business and are measured at their fair values, which is the amount of consideration established and approved by the related parties. Key management includes directors and officers of the Company. Compensation awarded to key management was comprised of the following for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021:

	2022		2021	
Short term benefits	\$	103,497	\$	144,000
Share-based payments	\$	84,499	\$	230,537
	\$	187,996	\$	374,537

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company incurred \$103,497 (2021 - \$144,000) in management fees to the CEO and CFO of the Company. This includes \$72,000 incurred by the former CEO and CFO of the Company (2021 - \$144,000). As at September 30, 2022, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$36,000 (September 30, 2021 - \$180,000) payable to the former CEO and CFO of the Company.

Certain insiders of the Company subscribed for a total of 2,307,693 common shares (2021 - 3,846,152 common shares) pursuant to the Private Placement for the year ended September 30, 2022 (Note 7).

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company incurred legal fees of \$34,022 (2021 - \$38,568) paid to a company controlled by a director of the Company. As at September 30, 2022, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$3,712 (September 30, 2021 - \$Nil) payable to the Company.

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Oldham Range

On July 26, 2021, the Company signed an option to acquire a 100% interest in the Oldham Range base and battery metal exploration property (the "Property") in Western Australia. The Property comprises a 14,700 ha granted exploration license, 320km northeast of Wiluna, Western Australia.

The Company can earn a 100% interest in the Property by incurring AUD \$300,000 of expenditures based on an agreed budget on or before December 31, 2021. On January 6, 2022, the Company announced that it has signed an extension to the option agreement over the Oldham Range Project in Western Australia to April 1, 2022. On March 31, 2022, the Company signed an extension to December 31, 2022. All other terms of the agreement have remained the same.

Following the minimum expenditure being met, Meryllion will have an exclusive right to acquire the Property at any time subject to:

1. Issuing 2,000,000 Meryllion shares
2. Payment of AUD \$50,000; and
3. Granting a 1% net smelter royalty for all metals produced from the Property.

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)

The following expenditures were incurred by the Company during the year ended September 30, 2022:

	Oldham Range
	\$
Balance, September 30, 2020	-
Geological consulting	11,481
Logistics	11,891
Travel and lodging	9,560
Balance, September 30, 2021	32,932
Geological consulting	53,199
Contract labour	3,507
Travel and lodging	12,339
Field supplies	304
Drilling	1,190
Balance, September 30, 2022	103,471

Mt Turner Joint Venture

On April 26, 2022, the Company announced that it has reached terms with Essex Minerals Inc. (“Essex”), for an arm’s length option and earn-in joint venture on the Mt Turner copper-molybdenum and Drummer Fault gold projects in north Queensland, Australia.

Highlights

- Essex granted Meryllion a 90-day option to fund a minimum \$250,000 on exploration at Mt Turner, including a detailed induced polarization survey to define drill targets within the porphyry system.
- Meryllion then has the right to earn up to a 70% interest in the project by funding up to a further \$3,800,000 in exploration in three stages.
 - \$400,000 on exploration within 12 months of exercising the Option on June 22, 2022 (“First Stage Earn-In”) to earn 25%;
 - \$1,400,000 on exploration within 36 months of exercising the Option on June 22, 2022 (“Second Stage Earn-in”) to earn 51%; and
 - a further \$2,000,000 on exploration to earn a total 70% interest.

In addition to the \$25,000 paid by Meryllion for the option, another \$75,000 was paid to exercise the option on June 22, 2022.

As of September 30, 2022, the Company reimbursed Essex \$25,000 for additional expenditure incurred by Essex. The reimbursed expenditure will be credited towards Meryllion’s 25% First Stage Earn-In period. In summary, as at September 30, 2022, the Company has paid \$375,000 to Essex as follows:

MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)

	Mt Turner
	\$
Balance, September 30, 2021	-
Option fee	25,000
Option exercise payment	75,000
First Stage Earn-In expenditures	275,000
Balance, September 30, 2022	375,000

10. INCOME TAXES

The Company's provision for income taxes differs from the amounts computed by applying the basic current federal and provincial rate of 26.5% (2021 – 26.5%) to the income (loss) for the year before taxes as shown in the following table:

For the year ended September 30,	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Income (loss) before taxes	(394,216)	(540,622)
Expected income tax benefit based on statutory rates	(104,468)	(143,265)
Increase (decrease) to the income tax benefit resulting from:		
Stock-based compensation and non-deductible expenses	32,508	66,469
Share issuance costs	(2,474)	(1,389)
Share issuance costs reported in equity	(4,341)	(2,213)
Mineral property interest originally capitalized	(126,795)	(8,727)
Change in deferred tax asset not recognized	205,570	89,125
Income tax (recovery) expense	-	-

Deferred income taxes

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Mineral property interest	126,795	8,727
Non-capital losses carried forward	983,501	898,951
Share issuance costs	7,672	4,720
Capital loss carry forward	2,643,375	2,643,375
Deferred tax asset (liability)	3,761,343	3,555,773
Less: deferred tax asset not recognized	(3,761,343)	(3,555,773)
Deferred tax asset (liability)	-	-

Certain deferred tax assets have not been recognized because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

As at September 30, 2022, the Company has Canadian non-capital loss carry forwards of approximately \$3,711,323 (2021 - \$3,392,269) that are available to reduce taxable income in Canada.